## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM FREDERICK HAPP,

Case No. SC03-1890

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA

# ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
<u>ARGUMENTS</u>
I. THE "FAILURE TO CHALLENGE THE STATE'S CASE" CLAIM . $1$
A. THE "LEADING QUESTION" COMPONENT
B C. THE "ALIBI WITNESS" COMPONENT 1
II. THE "UNKNOWN HAIR" CLAIM
III. THE "PRESENTATION OF MITIGATION" CLAIM 2
IV. THE "FULL AND FAIR HEARING" CLAIM
V. THE "FAILURE TO USE EXPERT WITNESSES" CLAIM 2
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CASES

Atkins v. Singletary, 965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992)	. 4
Burger v. Kemp, 483 U.S. 776, 107 S. Ct. 3114, 97 L. Ed. 2d 638 (1987)	:0
Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1204, 121 S. Ct. 1217, 149 L. Ed. 2d 129 (2001)	:0
Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 168, 106 S. Ct. 2464, 91 L. Ed. 2d 144 (1986)	:1
Downs v. State, 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984)	. 8
Doyle v. State, 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	2
Gudinas v. State, 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	.2
Happ v. Moore, 784 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2001)	:7
Happ v. State, 596 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1992) 6, 27, 3	3
Horsley v. Alabama, 43 F.3d 1486 (11th Cir. 1995)	5
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365, 106 S. Ct. 2574, 91 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1986)	0
Nelson v. State, 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	7

Nelson v. State, 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004)	28							
Putman v. Head, 268 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2001)	21							
Rogers v. Zant, 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)	14							
Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	23							
State v. Riechmann, 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla.2000)	12							
Stephens v. State, 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	12							
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) . 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 3	31							
Waters v. Thomas, 46 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995) 14, 3	18							
Way v. State, 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000) 28, 3	33							
White v. Singletary, 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	14							
MISCELLANEOUS								
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850 1, 3	32
